

No. 25-365

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS MARTHA S. JONES AND  
KATE MASUR AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Richard B. Kendall\*  
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 2500  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 556-2700  
rkendall@kbfirm.com

*\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

February 25, 2026

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. In The Antebellum Era, Free Black Activists Promoted A Broad Vision Of Birthright Citizenship.....	5
A. In the early republic, Black Americans drew on the nation’s founding documents and the common law to assert birthright citizenship in the face of denigration and terror.....	6
B. Black Americans, organized in the Colored Conventions Movement, pushed back against the African Colonization Society and Black Laws by asserting their status as citizens by birthright.....	11
II. Taney’s Attempt In <i>Dred Scott</i> To Undermine The Birthright Citizenship Claims Of Black Activists Was Maligned By His Contemporaries.....	16

A.	Taney’s <i>Dred Scott</i> rejected the citizenship by birthright interpretation advanced by Black activists.....	17
B.	Taney’s <i>Dred Scott</i> reasoning was widely condemned.....	18
C.	Black activists gained important allies who reinforced their birthright interpretation and rejected Taney’s <i>Dred Scott</i> .....	20
III.	The Framers Constitutionalized The Universal View Of Birthright Citizenship That Free Black Americans Advanced And The Common Law Guaranteed.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Calvin's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608).....	6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	2
 <b><u>U.S. Constitution</u></b>	
Art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	6
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Fugitive Slave Act, 1 Stat. 302 (1793) .....	7
Ohio Black Codes § 1 (1804).....	8
South Carolina Negro Seaman Act (1822).....	9, 14
 <b><u>Legislative Materials</u></b>	
Cong. Globe, 33rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1854).....	15
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859).....	27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	27-31

## Additional Historical Sources

### **Publications and Speeches by Black Activists:**

Frederick Douglass, Composite Nation, Delivered in the Parker Fraternity Course (Boston 1867 [*sic*]), <https://www.loc.gov/item/mss1187900407/...32-33>

Frederick Douglass, Speech on the Dred Scott Decision (May 1857), in *Two Speeches*, by Frederick Douglass, 1857, [teachingamericanhistory.org/library/document/speech-on-the-dred-scott-decision-2/](http://teachingamericanhistory.org/library/document/speech-on-the-dred-scott-decision-2/) .....20

John Jones, *The Black Laws of Illinois, and a Few Reasons Why They Should be Repealed* (1864), <http://chsmedia.org//media/fa/fa/LIB/The-Black-Laws-of-Illinois-booklet-1864.html>.....25

Martin Robinson Delany, *The Condition, Elevation, Emigration, and Destiny of the Colored People of the United States* (1852).....15

### **Other Publications and Speeches:**

Abraham Lincoln, Speech at Springfield, Illinois (June 26, 1857), in *2 Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln*, <https://quod.lib.umich.edu/l/lincoln/lincoln2/1:438?rgn=div1;view=fulltext>.....21

Abraham Lincoln, Speech at Chicago, Illinois (July 10, 1858), in *2 Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln*,

<https://quod.lib.umich.edu/l/lincoln/lincoln2/1:526?rgn=div1;view=fulltext>.....22

Abraham Lincoln, Third Annual Message, (Dec. 8, 1863) (transcript available at <https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/third-annual-message-9>).....32

*Remarks of the Hon. Stephen A. Douglas, on Kansas, Utah, and the Dred Scott Decision, delivered at Springfield, Illinois, June 12, 1857* (Chicago, 1857), <https://www.loc.gov/resource/gdcmassbookdig.remarksofhonstep00doug/?sp=14&st=image&r=1.326,0.079,3.652,1.654,0>.....22

### **Meeting Minutes of the Colored Conventions Movement:**

Constitution of the American Society of Free Persons of Colour (Philadelphia, Pa. 1830), in *Minutes and Proceedings of the National Negro Conventions, 1830–1864* (Howard H. Bell ed., 1969), <https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/70>.....12

Memorial of John Mercer Langston for Colored People of Ohio to General Assembly of the State of Ohio (June 1854), in 1 *The Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840–1865* (Philip S. Foner & George E. Walker eds., 1979), <https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/251>.....16

- Minutes of the Fifth Annual Convention for the Improvement of the Free People of Colour in the United States (Philadelphia, Pa., June 1-5, 1835), in *Minutes and Proceedings of the National Negro Conventions, 1830-1864* (Howard H. Bell ed., 1969), <https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/277>.....12, 13
- Minutes of the State Convention, of the Colored Citizens of the State of Michigan, Held in Detroit (Oct. 26-27, 1843), in 1 *The Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840-1865* (Philip S. Foner & George E. Walker eds., 1979), <https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/245>.....13
- Minutes of the State Convention of Colored Citizens of Pennsylvania, Convened at Harrisburg (Dec. 13-14, 1848), in 1 *The Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840-1865* (Philip S. Foner & George E. Walker eds., 1979), <https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/241>.....13
- Minutes from Proceedings of the National Convention of Colored Men (Syracuse, N.Y., Oct. 4-7, 1864), in *Minutes and Proceedings of the National Negro Conventions, 1830-1864* (Howard H. Bell, ed., 1969), <https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/282>.....25, 26

**Historical Newspapers:**

*An Address to the Citizens of New York*, The  
Liberator, Feb. 12, 1831.....12

*Meeting of the Colored Citizens of Boston*, The  
Liberator, Feb. 26, 1858.....21

*Official Injustice—No Protection for Colored Men*,  
National Era, July 5, 1849.....15

*Report*, The Liberator, Mar. 12, 1831.....12

**Additional Sources:**

10 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 382 (1862), Opinion of  
Attorney General Edward Bates on  
Citizenship.....24, 25

Campbell J. Gibson and Emily Lennon, *Historical  
Census Statistics on the Foreign-born Population  
of the United States: 1850-1990* (U.S. Census  
Bureau, Working Paper No. POP-WP029, 1999),  
[https://www.census.gov/library/working-  
papers/1999/demo/POP-  
twps0029.html#intro](https://www.census.gov/library/working-papers/1999/demo/POP-twps0029.html#intro).....4

Fourth Annual Report of the American Society for  
Colonizing the Free People of Color of the United  
States (Davis & Force 1821),  
<https://www.loc.gov/item/91898252/>.....8

Republican Party Platform of 1860 (May 17, 1860),  
<https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/republican-party-platform-1860>.....24

**Secondary Sources**

Christopher James Bonner, *Remaking the Republic: Black Politics and the Creation of American Citizenship* (2020).....11

Elizabeth Stordeur Pryor, *Colored Travelers: Mobility and the Fight for Citizenship Before the Civil War* (2016).....15

Eric Foner, *Free Soil, Free Labor, Free Men: The Ideology of the Republican Party before the Civil War* (1970; new ed. 1995).....23, 24

Garrett Epps, *The Citizenship Clause: A “Legislative History”*, 60 Am. U. L. Rev. 331 (2010).....27

James Oliver Horton & Lois E. Horton, *In Hope of Liberty: Culture, Community and Protest among Northern Free Blacks, 1700-1860* (1997).....6

Kate Masur, *Until Justice Be Done: America’s First Civil Rights Movement, from the Revolution to Reconstruction* (2021).....8–10, 14, 15, 21, 25, 27

Martha S. Jones, *Birthright Citizens: A History of Race and Rights in Antebellum America* (2018) .....7–16, 20

Martha S. Jones, <i>Citizenship in The 1619 Project</i> (Nikole Hannah-Jones et al. eds., 2021).....	7, 15–16, 25–26
Michael A. Schoepner, <i>Moral Contagion: Black Atlantic Sailors, Citizenship, and Diplomacy in Antebellum America</i> (2020).....	9
Ousmane K. Power-Greene, <i>Against Wind and Tide: The African American Struggle against the Colonization Movement</i> (2014).....	7
P. Gabrielle Foreman, Jim Casey, and Sarah Lynn Patterson, eds., <i>Colored Conventions Movement: Black Organizing in the Nineteenth Century</i> (2021).....	11
Polly J. Price, <i>Natural Law and Birthright Citizenship in Calvin’s Case (1608)</i> , 9 <i>Yale J.L. &amp; Human.</i> 73 (1997).....	6
Tyler G. Anbinder, <i>Nativism and Slavery: The Northern Know-Nothings and the Politics of the 1850s</i> (1992).....	23
